

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

January 11, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 22-00014

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the Santa Ynez Valley Airport CARES Act Grant Acceptance, Third District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Director of General Services to execute the Federal Aviation Administration Airport Rescue Grant Offer No. 3-06-0243-022-2022 for the Santa Ynez Airport, in the amount of \$32,000.00;
- b) Ratify the Airport Rescue Grant Application for Federal Assistance SF-424 in the amount of \$32,000.00 to provide funding for costs related to operations, personnel, cleaning, sanitization, and janitorial services, combating the spread of pathogens at the Santa Ynez Valley Airport as a result of the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency; and
- c) Find that the proposed contract does not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(5) (Organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment) and 14 CCR 15378)b)(4) (Creation of government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment).

A motion was made by Supervisor Nelson, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved and authorized;
- b) Ratified; and
- c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino